

No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES of AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team #49
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
<u>Statement of the Facts</u>	2
<u>Procedural History</u>	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT IGNORED PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND VIOLATED DUE PROCESS WHEN IT FAILED TO DEFINE “NEGLIGENTLY” UNDER § 1319(c)(1) OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AS GROSS NEGLIGENCE.....	9
A. <u>According to Principles of Statutory Interpretation,</u> <u>“Negligently” in the Clean Water Act Must Mean</u> <u>Criminal Negligence as Defined by the Model Penal Code.</u>	10
1. The plain meaning of “negligently” in § 1319(c)(1) is a gross deviation from a reasonable standard of care.....	11
2. Because the Clean Water Act allows for a range of penalties, this Court must presume Congress intended the criminal provision of § 1319(c)(1) to require mens rea.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.

	<u>Page</u>
3. In the broader context of the Clean Water Act, the criminal penalties of § 1319(c)(1) must require more culpability than ordinary negligence.	13
4. To ensure fair notice of criminal liability, the rule of lenity requires this Court to construe § 1319(c)(1) in favor of a criminal defendant.	16
B. <u>Because the Clean Water Act Criminalizes Traditionally Lawful Conduct and Fails to Adequately Protect Due Process, It Is Not a Public Welfare Statute.</u>	19
C. <u>The Facts of This Case Do Not Warrant an Ordinary Negligence Standard, Which Would Constitute a Severe Deviation from Previous Prosecutorial Practice Under the Clean Water Act.</u>	32
II. MILLSTONE DID NOT CORRUPTLY PERSUADE REYNOLDS TO WITHHOLD TESTIMONY WITHIN THE DEFINITION OF 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) BY ENCOURAGING HIM TO INVOKE HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE.	36
A. <u>Millstone Cannot Be Guilty of Witness Tampering Under § 1512(b)(3) Because He Did Not Employ Any Coercive or Dishonest Behavior in Informing Reynolds of His Constitutional Right.</u>	38
B. <u>To Ensure Fair Warning of Criminal Liability, This Court Must Apply Principles of Statutory Interpretation and Narrowly Construe the Term “Corruptly” in § 1512(b).</u>	46
1. This Court must construe the term “corruptly” in the context of § 1512, which is not analogous to the use of “corruptly” in § 1503.	47
2. Interpreting “corruptly” to mean motivated by an improper purpose renders the term superfluous.	49
3. This Court must adopt a narrow definition of “corruptly persuades” to ensure fair notice of criminal liability.	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS, cont.

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	51
APPENDIX A.....	A-1
APPENDIX B.....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 44
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 20, 37, 44

Cases

United States Supreme Court

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	47
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	46
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	17, 18
<i>FCC v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	12, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14, 16
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2045 (2011)	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	44
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)	21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969)	11
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13, 47, 49
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	17, 50
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	38, 45
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	19, 20, 23
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	2
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	49
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	38
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2010)	13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont.

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emp., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	44
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	23
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	20, 27
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	50
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	25, 29, 31
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	11, 12, 13
